We choose a discount rate based upon high quality fixed-income investment yields in effect as of the
measurement date that corresponds to the expected benefit period. The pension and other postretirement benefit
liabilities, as well as expenses, increase as the discount rate is reduced.

We choose a health care cost trend rate which reflects the near and long-term expectations of increases in
medical costs. The health care cost trend rate gradually declines to 5% in 2010 through 2012 at which point the
rate is assumed to remain constant. Refer to Note 20 of our Notes to audited Consolidated Financial Statements
included in the ‘‘Financial Statements’’ section of this prospectus for health care cost trend rate sensitivity
disclosures.

The actuarial assumptions used may differ materially from period to period due to changing market and
economic conditions. These differences may result in a significant impact to the amount of pension and
postretirement benefit expense recorded. If changes were to occur for the following assumptions, the approximate
effect on the financial statements would be as follows:

 Domestic Plans

 Pension Plans
Other Postretirement

Benefit Plans
United Kingdom

Pension Plan
 +0.5% −0.5% +0.5% −0.5% +0.5% −0.5%
 (in millions)

Effect on December 31, 2006,
Benefit Obligations:
Discount rate $ (122) $ 133 $ (48) $ 53 $ (133) $ 151

Effect on 2006 Periodic Cost:
Discount rate $ (11) $ 11 $ (4) $ 4 $ (8) $ 8
Expected return on assets (7) 7 (2) 2 (8) 8

A variety of factors, including the plan funding practices of us, affect the funded status of the plans. The
Pension Protection Act of 2006 imposed generally more stringent funding requirements for defined benefit
pension plans, particularly for those significantly under-funded, and allowed for greater tax deductible
contributions to such plans than previous rules permitted under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act.
As a result of the Pension Protection Act of 2006, we do not anticipate any significant changes to the amount of
funding previously anticipated through 2007; however, depending on a variety of factors which impact the